Jan. B 1975 681

Council met in regular session with all members present. lirutes

of last meetings were reac and approved., Arne Skedsvold appeared
before the Councilasking that they pass an ordinance allowing the
county housing authorities to exercise within the town of Culbertson,
and that an ordinance be placed on the ballot in #pril to be voted
on by the voters. Moved by Arlie Larsen ana seconded by Allen Larsen
to bable same till the attorney had time to study same, motion
carried.Tne clerk inlormed the council tnat over 50% of property
owners had filed a petition asking that consideration be given

to vave all property North of hig.way 2. It was moved by allen
Larsen anoc seconded by Arlie Larsen to proceed with this reguest

all council men voting in favor of same. A bid of $12,660.00 for
Garabge contract was recelved by the Vouncil from William Krueger

and was acespted by the council. The clerk explained to the Council
that in order to meet the extra cost of the ccntract it would be
necesary to raise garbage rates 50¢. However to conform with the
new accounting method 1t would be necesary to reduce sewer rates $1.25
a month and increase gabage $1.75 a moath, attorney was instructed

to draw up a resolution for sames. A public meeting was scheduled

for Jan. 9th 8 PM. prairie rcom at bank to exrlain to the people of
Culbertson a grant the council was negaéiating with HUR to purchase
fire equipment Etc. but the public. was to be informed and toget

their approval o to ask for any Otheﬁeﬁééﬁafle project. MNrs
Peterson stated that the swimm ng pool had contacted her ., would
like tc hired for 12375, ccuncil informed her to have them Dresent

a written apvlication. The fcllowing bills were presented to the
auditing committee and ordered pal

All pur%ose fund: Eﬁl purpose Cont.

Robert Damn 591.39 Eiiiigidﬂgwuck S 12:%8
Vio}a Gustafsén 54.%? :;“kmﬂﬁs Sgﬁﬁ; Lop N
E' F. Garbe 166.81 Nona Manlum 14.00
Walter Sheldon 5.00 = AT -
- e Robert Damm 32,00

Mt. Bell Tel 63.92 e o Sy
Petrolane Beta 72.87 et e o Fomdes
Searchllght -2 laynard Cellper 551.22
Pub. Emp. 8.5. 558. 78 Wiillie Krueger 940. 00
Int. Rev. Serv, 204.‘(:;{ Kenny Erdanl 10.00
Pub. Imp. Ret. 85.40 Petrolane 4%. 40
it. State Treasurer 45,15 Pub_bmp. B 263.25
Gamble Store 15« &l Int. Rev. Ser. 235.80
Chapin Pub. Co 22, 98 Pﬁb. Emp. Ret. 77.63
Clemes Drug. R2.82 it. State Treasurer 53,10
Joes Standard 6.00 Gamble Store 4.56
Normont EqQuip. 304,71 3*%ves Jde}. .82
Kathryn Garbe 5.30 P;fﬁof;wé %.10
Nona Manhlum 10.50 Cont 011 7 30
o E Rorerts 5.00 MDU 50.83
Johm Iverson 32.80 Foes Busky 87.60
Petrolane Beta 32475 Culbertson Imp. 75.05
Cont. 211l 77.90 Jonn Hauso L 15.00
Golden Elect. 1181.00 Workmens Comp. 102.59 .
C MI i Meryl Dixon 10.00
M DU 468.69 Other Funds:
Joes Husky 373.65 Drivers Ed 20.00
Rjella & Jestrab 52,68 . et
. Culbertson St. Bank 20377,60
No further business meejink Mt. State Treas. 122'§O

S y j B 998,60
ad, curned / W/ Mt. Nat bank 23 .

Clerk f"fﬁdie/Mayurﬂ/z££§§2142§é£§%5?33 St. Bk. BS9. 00



680

Jan. 9th. Council met with a group of citizens at the Culbertson
State Banks prarie room to explain to the public that the counemil
was negoiating with HUB for a grant and told them that the council
felt a fire engine and water & sewer extenstion at the hospital

was considered but i1f they had any other choices that were elipable
tc¢ express the wishes. About twenty people were present and no

one offered any other chloices therefore tha council asked the clerk

to fill out the perliminary request and mail same to Mr Staffne.
No further dicussion meeting adjourned.

IR T ;;%?/f .
Cleﬁkéig;é}pﬁ%;//\ Mayor ¢ LléiaJL‘5§25:kliéét“;f§i“




681 Feb. 3 Council met in regular session with all aldermen
present. Minutes of last meeting were read and approvel. The
liability insukance, workmens compensation and performance

“bond for the airport were examined and approved by “ouncil.
Ordinace 134 amending ordinace 111 was read and upon motion bf
Allen Larsen & seconded by Arl ie Larsen to pass same all voting

in favor. Resolution 172 .increasing the garbage rates was intro-
duced and moved by Allen barsen & seconded by Glen Petersen

to approve same motion carried all voting in favor. Preliminary
plans were received from the engineers and council suggested

some changese Abullding permit was granted Alice Demke to construct
a small room onto her trailer house., Clerk told coucnil that the dog
tags had arrived and were given to the police. The following

bills were presented to the auditing committee and ordered paid.

i Funa:
All d: Enterprise :
B%elgzrgoizsiggb 50.00 Water works Supply 378.%7
Mc Kinney motors 18.00 Maynard Cellmer 55i5212
Viola Gustafson 54,55 Gamble Store 5.22
Double Day 10.80 Willle Krueger lO‘iB.OO
Robert Damm 591,39 L & S Imp. o0
E. F. Garbe 158,81 Larsen Conste. 42.R5
Nat, Wild Life Fed. 7.00 M DU s
Normont Equip. 304.71 Beta Gas 41,99
Cunsumers union 8.00 Joes Husky 24.95
Kathryn Garbe 14.97
Quality Business system 3¢50 Other funds:
Lapsen Const. 285,98 S 924.75

66,31 N W tat. . s

ﬁtﬁ gell Te. 484.0p Firemans Relief 170.
Beta Gas 191.79
Joes Husky 272.06

No fuBLQE£~EE§iness meeting adjourned : V!
: : u/’ Lo faddegle
C]_erla’.ézf}/Q s Lo Mayor— ~“* “A‘ AA2d

2 Yo 75 J




682
March 3 1975
Council met in regular session with one meber absent. Minutes of last
meeting was read and approved. Agroup of boy scouts met with the

ouncil and gsked differnt members questions concerning the operation
of the Town ouncil. The council submitted names to the clerk
and have hdm"contact them to serve as judges and clerks during the
own “lection to be held April 3 1975. Bonds for the clerk,

garabge collector and police magistrate were approved. Brdinanee
132 was passed and will be subimtted to the voters for their
consideratioh April 3 1975. Respolution 173 declaring the intention
of the Town of Culbertson to estiablish paving district No 8.
was introduced voting for passage aldermen, Arlie Larsen, Allen
Larsen & Glen Petersen, Ralph Rasmussen absent. Clerk told council
that he had received a letter fron the Fed. Government stating
that the population of Culbertson was 802. Arlie Larsen was
asked to contact the J.C. organization asking them to take a
complete census of the Town of Culbertson. Paving was discussed
and clerk was instructed to have letters to property owners in
the mail on the 20th of March. Ne~further-bupinesg-meesing-adionrned.
The following bills were referred to the auditing committee
and ordered paid.

All Purpose fund: Enterprise Funds:

Mt. Tel & Tel 55.65 Willie Kureger 1055.00
Sa8o Co., 17.30 Modern Machine 154.72
The Searchlight S5.60 Gamble Store 8.10
Normont Equip. 304,71 Maynard Cellmer 551l.22
Ace Pest Yontrol 75.00 Petrolane Gas 7.18
Westland Truck 1.50 MDTU 56,64
Mone Dak Chemical 49,46 Public Emp. Ret. 79.88
Noma Mahlum : 15.75 Joes Husky 1.00
E. F. Garbe 156.81 Petrolane 31.00
Robert Damm 591.39 Pub. Emp. Ret. 79.88
Vicla Gustafson ’ 54.85

Roosevell Co Sheriff 30.00

Petrolane Gas 155.13 Other Funds:

MDTU 476,56 Drivers Ed. Fund 10.00
Bjella Jestrab 50,00 Ed Vannatta 70,00
Mc Kinney Motors 32.95 Larsen Const. 230.15
Zero Food 4,88

Pub. Emp. Ret. 87.86

Anderson Conoco 6.20

E. F. Yarbe 12.00

JYes Husky 151.73

Pubo Emp. Reto 87.76

No further business meeting ad journed

‘jV£//%L%%;//4 (8 i&

T lign T
X .

Clerk Mayov



€83

April 7 1975 Council met in regular session with all members
present. Minutes of last meeting were read and approved. Agroup

of women appeared before the council asking that everything be
made in prediness at the swimm' ng pool. Several perohal were

hired and others were in the process of being hired. Joe Gandrud
asked that the council what was being done to buy a fire engine.
Ee was told that the town had several alternatives, one to bond
the town, use revenue sharing money if available or possible to
register warrents to be pald by increasing the taxe levy. The
drivers education class sent a letter jo the council asking x%
several traffic signs were in place. he mayor explained same.
The grader came up for discussicn , thé mayor sald it wouild cost

a little over $3,000.00 to tepgir the old one & felt the grader
wasnt worth it. The council felt they had several leads where
they could purchase a good used one. Again several people asked the
council why nothing was being done to enforce the leash law &
having dog bags sold, the police sald action would be taken.

Votes from the last Town election were canvased by the Council and
ordered the clerk to issue election certificates to Glen Peterson &
Paul Finnieum as the following votes were cast for each candidate,
Ward One: Ward 2

Don Reddick 18 Glen Petersen 59

Harold Forbregd 9

Ralph Rassmussern 22

Paul finnicum 23

For Ordinance 135 57 For CAdinance 135> 48
Againist " " 13 Against M " 11

Protest. letters against paving Dist. 8 were received and tabulated

and 62plus percent voting against paving. DM ved to Arlle Larsen

& seconded by Allen Larsen that protest lettérs showed the majorlty .
did not favor paving therefore paving distric No 8 would be not

be considered for paving motion carried. A delegation was authorized
to attend aPublic Servi_.e Commisicn meeting concemning the increase
of Gas rates by the Petrolane Beta Co. Kmxfumkhler The following

bills were referred to the auditing committee and ordered pald.

All purpocse Fund: All purpose levy:
Robert Damm 591,32 Guality Bis. lorms 63.19
Viola Gustafson 54.55 Mill: rs Food Market 1.98
E. F. Garte 181.67 Mt. Bell Tel. : - 98.79
Mt. State Treasurer 45.15 MDU 468.55
Int. Rev. Serv. 174. 90 Joes Husky 298.02
Mc Kinney Motors 2,20 Monte. HMun. League 98.52
Worlmens Compe. 91.94 Clapper Pub. Co 7.87
FThel Sorby 26,00 Pub Emp. Retirement 87.96
Winifred Rumsey 26.00  Ebterprise Funds

Elsie Park 26.00 Mgy nard Cellmer 451,22
Pauline Danm 256.00 Willie Krueger 1055,00
Anderson Conoco 7.90 Mt. State Treas,. 58.10
Nona HMahlum 14.00 Int. Reve Service 175.80
Kathryn Garhe 20,40 Gembles 34,02
Bjella Jestrab 50.00 Workmens Compe. 103.50
Petrolane Beta 161.51 ILarsen Const. 372439
Culb. ST. Bank 10.00 Petrolae Beta 7692 o
Normont Equipe. 304,71 White Sheet Metal 19.80€udberteonc Emp.
Roosevelt Co. 15.00 Culbertson Imp. 12.15
Searchlight 16,80 NDU 55,14

Continueq



694

April 7 1975 Continued:

Enterprise Funds:

Joes HXH¥ Husky 13.49
Water Sewerage Mag. 20,00
Robert Jasper 10.00
Earl Sheehy 10.00
Pub. Emp. Retirement 79.88
¥m Jones 10.00

Other Funds:

FPiremans Releif Assoc. 270.82
Larsen Const. 110.77
Firemans Rpleif Assoc. $5.00

No further business meeting ad journed

Clerk éﬁi;k;f;fgﬁl__ ” MayofLE%Zi?ﬁbfliézzé}g¢%:§;L




695

May 5 1975. Concil met in regular session with all members prssent.
Minutes of last meeting were read and approved. Atty. Rathart &
Viola Gustafson reported on Public Service meeting held at Helena.
No action had been taken yet by the Commission. lMoved by Petersen

to have the clerk send an affidavit to the Commission clarifing our
stand on this request for a 100% rate increase by Petrolane Beta
seconded by Allen Larson & carried. Mrs Weeks asked the Mayor to
proclaim May 25 as clean up day. Walter Sheldon asked that he be
releived as Cooridinator for the ambulance, he suggested several
that he felt would qualify. Walter Sheldon also told the Councill xka
that there was a leak on the pavement by the shut off valve and unless
repaired it would wash out under the pavement causing the pavement
to sink. Ron Smith appeared before the council asking the Town to
furnish equipment for the summer recreation program, mcved by Arlie
Larsen and secbnded by Glen Petersen to have the Town furnish$150.00
Motion carried Building permits for a garage for KRon “mith and
moving a double trailer house for Keller were approved. After

some discussion the council ordered stop signes to be placed by
Culbertson Imp. & lst Ave. W & 4th St. It was moved by Arlie Larsen
& seconded by Glen Petersen to advertise for a fire engine pumper

to be built on the truck now owned by the Town with a $6,000.00

down payment and $2,000.00 a guarter blds to be opened Hune 2

at 8 P.ldi. motion carried. Clerk was told to not charge ssmwexr to
ilearl Delienne during the summer months as he would garabge

not be home. The following bills were referred to the auditing comulttee
and ordered paid.

All purpose Fund: Enterprise Funds:

Nona Mahlum 7.00 Petrolane Gas B8.20
Peterson Agcye. 242.00 Willie Krueger 1055.00
Petrolane gas 92.75 St. 0il 81.70
Viola Gustafson 54,55 Cont. 0il 79.80
E. F. Garbe 162,81 MDU 292,71
St. 0il Co. 79,80 " 11.20
Normont Equip. 304,71 Maynard Cellmer 55},22
Robert Damm 591. 39 J,es Husky ) 1.00
Organic Gardening 6.85 Pub. Emp. Retirement?79.88
Better Homes & Gardens 5.00

Mt Bell T & T 55.70

MDU 455,44

Bs:ella Jestrab 50.00 Other Funds: .
Rgosevelt Co 159.11 Drivers Ed. 35.00
The Searchlight 26,40 Firemens Releif 27.50
Sorby Imp. 11.35

Joes Husky 124,47

Qelkers S.S. 18.70

Mc Kinney Motors 66.08

Westlana Truck Stop 2.00

Pub. Emp. Ret. 87.86

Lions Club 150@00

The new councilman Paul Yinnicum was asigned the.same comm}ttees
as were held by Ralph Rasmussen. Bo furkher business meeting

ad journed.

/A

ClerﬁgggF%xf?- , Ma70r97ﬂ15“4"#l“'L .

e



695

June 2 1975 Council met in regular session with alderman

Allen Larsen absent. Mi-utes of last meeting were read and
approved. Bids for Fire Engine were received with Superior

Fire fpparatus Co being the only bidder at $26,471.00. Moved

by Arlie Larsen and seconded Finnicum to place bid undercon-
sideration till next regular meeting motion carried. Ila Mae
Forbregd questioned the Yown Council as to why streets wernt
swept oftener and why the grave yard had not been cut. ©She

was teld a scheadule would be worked out for sweeping and as scon
as schocl was out a man would be put in cnarge of cutting

weeds around town and the cemetary. Ordinance 1332 was introduced
and moved by Arlie Larsen and seconded by Paul Einnicum to

pass same carried. Ordinance 136 was introduced and moved by
Arlie Lgrsen & seconded by Petersen to pass same mction carried.
Both ordinances dealt with flood Insurance to comply with
Federal regulations. Insurence for the Town was received from
Peterson Agency, clerk was instructed to have the rates

checked to determine why and increase this year. Swimming pool
rates were established as follows, family ticket $30.00,
individual season $15.00, individual swimming 50¢. Mrs Glen
Petersen resigned from work study program, Mayor told council
he would submit names for the councils consideration at the
next regular meeting. Building permits were issued to Larsen
“onst. for a steel building on main street for a Montana Liguor
store and Oscar Olsan for a two stall garage. The following
bills were referred to the auditing committee and ordered

paid,

All Purpose Fund: Enberprise Funds:

MDU 4€1,.24 MDU 49,71
Pub. Emp. Ret. 87.86 Fub. Emp. Ret. 79.88
Larsen Const. 48.31 Water works supply 548,45
Normont Eguip. 304.71 ligynard Cellmer 546.72
¥BZPetro. Beta 92465  Nyer Const,. 340.00
Mondak. Chemical 434.10 Waterworks Supply 7.49
Viola Gustafson 54,55 Petrolane 5.86
Robert Damm 800.69 Gambles 5.46
E. F. Garbe 185.49 Bd. of Watcr users 30,00
Mt Bell Tel. 67.13 J es Husky 18.06
Normont Equip. - 75.00 -

Zero HFood 7440

Gambles 8.20écrdonctetkers

Gordon Oelkers 8.47

Bjella & Jestrab 54.62

Mc Kinney Motors 10.20 Other funds:

Kao's Welding 10.00 Willie Krueger 10565.00

Trust Funds:
Culbertson St. Bank 282,50

No further business meeting adourned,




July 7 1975 Council met in regular session with all members present.697
Minutes of last meeting were read and approved. Mayor Schledewitz
appointed with the consent of the council Elaine Jensen as trird member
of local study Commission to replace FPat Fetersen who resigned. Russ
Markwald presented a long 1list of requests for the operation of the
swimming pocl. Lom Clemes asked the council to consider hiring a night
policeman, council explained to him that at this time is wasnt praetical
or feasable. Mosquito spraying was discussed, council decided the cost

would not warrent it. However 1f possible they would try to spray once

more this year. Resolution 172 allowing the Town Council to purchase
supplies from the Mont. Highway Dept. was passed. Water Supt. was told tmx
to get the brekes on the water truck fixed. The bid for the fire truck

in the amount of $26,471.00 was accepted truck to be delivered to the

manufacturer in the near future. Vila Gustafson sais she would celiver

the truck to Helena whiich was approved by the council. Preliminary

budget was set for8 P.M. July 23. Mayor told the council that he hacd
arranged & s chedule with Bobt Damr to sweep the streets once a week on

main streets preﬂerrable on Fridays and the reast on the town twice a

month. 4 Ne—Sfurther business ~ting—adjooraed, The following claims

were presented to the Town Council and ocordered paid.

| L

All purpose fund: All Purpose Fund
Janice Dasinger 191.12 Farmers Elev. 19.00
Casandra Markwald 185,41  Joess Husky 19.55
Russell Markwald 400.49 C & B Lumber ‘5.§§
Connie Larsen - 282.86 Viela Gustalson 471 . €2
Janet Petersen 29.66 Enterrpriss Furdg:
Robert Damm 600.69 Maynerd Cellmer 546,72
Viola Gustafson D4.55 Allen*Pdersen 780.00
E. F. Garbe 162.81 Larsen Const. 40,00
lion-Dak Chemical 4,25 Culbertson St. Bank 90,00
Quality Business Forms 90. 238 Petrolane 95.07
United Ind. 1i8.37 " 46.50
Normont Equip. 304.71 J es nusky 17,45
Sorby Imp. 32.82 Waterworks suprcly 1052.9€
Ace Pest Controcl 75.00 Earl Sheehy 10.0C0
Westland Truck Stop 2.00 Fublic Service Commission 6.50
Watef Chemical 10.40 .
Coca Cola 71.30 . QOther “unds:
Culbertson Imp. 35.20 Drivers Ede. 38,00
Mc Kinney Motors 9. 35 Mt. State Treasurer 1700.,00
Larsen Conste 84 97 i " " 122.42
Gulbertsen-Stabe-Sank Petro. Gas34.85
Mt Bell 57.14
MDU 458,20
Gambles 64.82
Bjella Jestrab 52,00
NAna Mahlum 24,50
Culbertson Motor Sales 28.20
Joes Standard 12.55
Larsen Cost. 36.74
Mt. State Treasurer 79.80
Int. Rev. Serv. 338,10
Workmens Com 1g§-§g
u 1p. Ret. 5. E
e Fong 19.80
\ Vont.- T R
M\, Council adjusted Casandra Fusswald & Connie lLarsen Wwages tc $5CC.CC
& mgth each / No further business meeting &adjourned.

({:ﬂ%““—’f;
Clerkfﬁﬁéééﬁdﬂé;i,/* Mayor




698
August 4 1975 Council met in regular session with alderman Aplie
Larser zbsent. Minutes of last meeting was read and approved.
Robert Beamer representative of the Westland 011 Co asked the
Town Council to participate in tre constructlion of & rev scuer
Q

<+
w
N )
-8

line for the Westland Truck Stop and Ca e. The requ

\ S ﬁ(—""“'} D("
s8g the only one that would hernifit from 24 vas t“* Ve fu

18T ve tisrc C11

Co and they already had a llne avallahle to them. Ron Smith asked

tke Counc1l for pav1ng in front of his house. He was advised thgt
the Town cculdnt cdo it Tul Lie shoold arrenge for private flnan01ng.

Clerk was instructed to notify the highway Dept. that the Town was

a.tz' tl.e telephone line from the radio base station to the Town.
‘13;=9%h was set for the preliminary budget meeting. Emigk Jerry

Knick representing the Conntinental Gralih Co asked permission

to bury some sludge at the dump ground. Permission was granted

and he was told to make arrangements wlth the Garadage contractor,

The following bills where pbesented to the auditing committee and
ordered paid.

All Purpcse Fund: Enterprise Funds:
Russ Markwald 542.55 lilaynard Cellmer 546,72
Janet Peterson 122.58 E. . Garbe 1.13
Cassandra Markwald 401.55 Bd. of Health 90.00
Connie Larsen 297.45 MDTU 209.44
aynard Cellmer 4,40 Gambles 17.08
Robert Damm 600.69 Cont. 0il Co. 89,30
Viola Gustafson 54.55 Sorby Imp. 2.76
E. F. CGarbe I1B7.23 Petro Beta Gas 1.50
Coco Cola 96,60 Larsen Const. 74,00
Bjella & Jestrab 50.00 Joes Husky 610.44
Nore Mahlum 38450 Peterson Agency 1100.00
David Dean 28.24 Pub. Retirement 84.00
Normont Equip. 304,71 Culbertson State Bank 200.00
Normon Reitzel 25.00
MDU 519.00 Other funds:
Mt. Bell Tel % Tel 72.04 Firemens Keleif 1241, 00
Coco Cola 59.80 Willie Kuger 1055.00
Gambles 39.18 Drivers Ed. 33.00
Continental 0il 151.08 Searchlight 14.00
Sorby Imp 10.42 Oelkers S.5. 14.05
Searchlight 24.00
Petro Gas 84.78
Oelkers S5.3. 7.40
Mc Kinney Motors 13.20 Trust & Agency Funds:
Genes Electric 12.00 N W Ntional hank D4ZE .20
Kathryn Garbe 48,98
Larsen Const. 55.91
Inited Industries 6.60

J es Husky 3.00
Kgo's 5.00
W stland Truck Stop 3. 90
Peterson Agcy 944,00

N-W-Nat-Benk

Public Emp. Retirement92.40
Culbertson S%. Bk 200.00

gassaqdra Markwald 324,958
Huss #arkwald 400,49
Connie Larsen 322,44

o Marther business meeting adjourned




699
August 6 1975.

Council met in speclal session to consider the final buget for
the Town of Culbertson. Objections to the preiminary budget
were made made by the clerk & treasurer as to their wages.

the Council raised their wages effective at once. Clerks

$35.00 a month & Treasurer $60.00 a month. Resolution 174

was passed with Paul Finricum, Arlie Larsen, Glen Peterson
voting yes and Allen Lgrsen absent. establishing the following
levies & All purpose levy 30.89 Mills, Dist. 6 revolving fund
2.73 mills and genral. obligation debt 7.08 mills or a total of
40,67 mills,

Signed gm{»—« . Mayor /jhﬁ/émﬁ




700

Septs 2 1975 Council met in regular session with alderman Gleén

Petersen absent. Minutes of last meeting were read and approved.

Tt was brought to the attention to the Council that Curt Halseide

wished to BJ part of the boulavard of street known as Ist Ave. W

between 5th & 6 th S¥. Council tabled same till the attorney could

be consulted. Contract for rodent extermination with Ace Co was
cancelled and the same contract was taken over by Lystad Exterminators,

This was upon motion of Allan Larsen & seconded Finnicume Clerk

was instructed to buy the same Xmas decorations as in the past.

Clerk was instructed to pay engineers fees for the paving of the
airport. Mrs Alice Madsen asked to council for water & sewer on

lot 11 block 1l orginal townsite of Culbertson so she could rent

same for trailer space. Per.iission was granted. Bids for the sale

of maintainer was discussed but no definite action takeds ‘he following
claims were referred bo the auditing committee and ordered paide

All purpose Fund: Enterprise Fund

Viola Gustafson 93,25 Depet of Reve Mt 1190
E.F. Garbe 202.92° Maynard Cellmer 560,32
Robert Damm 597.22¢ Gamble Store 28454
Gaffneys Le56 Clemes Drug 1.50
Anderson Conoco 14,00 Waterworks Suppy 28.148
Gamble Store 8.21 Marchwick Excavating 112,00
Bjella & Jestrab 337.30 Delaval 1767480
Normont Equipment 30L.71 Culbertdon Imp. 10.70
Zero Food ‘ ’ 1047 Maynard Cellmer 7.00
Elect. & Mag. Service 371.10 Petrolane Gas 3.00
Culbertson Imp. Lie55 Mont. Dake Util 113.90
Mc Kinney Motors 10,98
Nona Ma lum ' 1;.00°

Cascade County Chapter 550 Trust Fund

Janet Petersen 111,71 Drivers Ed. 9,00
Petrolane Gas 129,69
Mont. Dak Util 511,36 Spec. Rev. Fund:
Mt. Bell Tel 75420 Searchlight 20.10
Kathryn Garbe 27423

Organic Gardening T+95

Country Music 6.85
Historical Society 10,00
Webster, Foster 6783.75

No further business meeting adjourned

%MMg e ST

Mayor




701

Oct. 6 1975

Council met in regular session with all members present. Minutes of last meeting
were read and apgproved. Bruce Waldhausen asked permissicn for water & sewer

on lot 5 & 6 block 1L Bruegger addition so he could rent out two trailer spaces
moved by Petersen & seconded by Allan Larsen to grant per:ission motion carried.
Dr Reitzel asked permission to build a sidewalk on the east side of his property
permission granted but contractor to get the elevaticns from the Tewn Engineers
and sidewalk to be placed next to curb. Herman Jensen representing the Lions

Club appeared before the Town Bouncil askimg that the Town of Gulbertson buy

some land fron Finnicum to establish a parke The Lions committee would try

and raise $2,750.00 to be matched by the Town. The Council agreed to ask the
Fish & Gane Depte. for matching funds and if granted they would procede to develope
the park. Moved by Finnicum & seconded by Arlie Larsen to have clerk advertise
the sale of the old grader bids to be opened Nove 3 8 P.M. Nona Mahlum resigned
as police magistrate effective Nove 1. The following bldims were presented and
orflered paide.

All Purpose Fund Enterprise Fund
Viola Gustafson 93425 Maynard Cellmer 560,32
Robert Damm 598,02 Pedersen Excavating 50.50
E. F. Garbe 195,76 Culbertson Imp. Lke25
Superior Fire Appe 135,00 Waterworks Supply 165.97
E. F, Garbe 16,85 Normont Equip. 73.13
Mt Bell 42.83 Ste 0il Co. 94405
Bjella & Jestrab 740427 Larsen Conste 35420
Sorby Imp. 5.90 Int. Reve. Serv. L9430
Cocoa Cola 9420 Mto. State Trese 53.10
Normont Equip. 30L.T1 Mt. Emp. Division 9.00
Mt. State Hiway Dege 76,06 MDU 185.83
Ste 0il Gas Co 196,60 Sog. Sec. Div. 263425
Petrolane Gas 428,60 Pub. Emp. Ret. 81,00
Larsen Const. 28.50 Waterworks supplg 177.26
Int. Reve Serve 331,70 State Ins., Fund 110,27
Mt., State Treasurer 132.65 Culbertson St Bke. 83.10
MDU 501,40 Modern Machine 107.57
8pc.Sec. H3.95 Trust Yund

United Ind, 2.56 Drivers Ed. 57.00
Bjella & Jestrab 50,00 Claude Burk 10,00
Pub. Emp. Retirement 98.56 Marlene Hansen 10.00
Nate Geo. Society 8.50
Wildlife Federation 700

Nona Mzhlum 21.00

Gaffaneys 910

State Unemps Ins. 183407 893v3),

Culbertson “tate Bak 71.60

No further business meeting adjourned

Mayo{%/“/ é/%[ad—« 2‘5\



702

Nove3 1975

Council met in regular session with alderman Arlie Larsen absent. Minutes
of last meeting were read and approved. Dr Reitzel told the council that

he had several complaints about rats on main street, he was told we had

a conbract with a pest extermina tor company and that the clerk womld

ask them to come to Culbertson as soon as possible, he asked that he go
along with them to inspect the buildings this request was granted and mayor
said some one from the council would accompany them, Bids for the sale

of grader were opened, Marchwick submitted a bid of $87.00 and Jasper a

bid of $385.00. Moved by Peterson a1d seconded by Finnicum to reget all
bids as they were to low motion carried. Omar Roberts asked permission to
put a trailer house back of the Stockmans bar, permission granted., Junk

cars on street was discussed, clerk to put add in paper to have same removed.
The Park Committee was instructed to meet with the finance committee of

the proposed park to arrive at a cost figure aad the clerk was instructed
to request a matching fund for same. Mayor was given permission to contact
MI'S Born tO act as police magj_stra-be ° R N e IR e ik B T 8 . V. B T 16
‘he following bills were referred to the auditing committee and ordered paid.
Odinance 137 was introduced and passed

Allpurposr 1Bund: . Enterprise Funds:

Wilbert Schledewitz LO.00 Depte. of Mt. Rev. 760

Soil Cons, Diste 80.00 Maynard Cellmer 560432

Bjella & Jestrab 6lsll MDU 130,69

Normont Equipment 30L.71 " 9.8l

Shermont Elect. : SL5.65 Gambles 1.19

Viola Gustafson 93.25 Manard Cellmer Le73

Robert Damm 598,02 Modern Machine Works 93.37

Mt. Bell Tel/ 61l.2l; Joes Husky 13,20

Ee F. Garbe 189.76 = Share Corp. 121.80

Petrolane Beta Gas 251.62

MDU 453.43  Trust ‘und:

Gambles 25,13 Drivers Ed. 5.00

Searchlight 7400

Nona Mahlum 7600 Other Funds:

Culbertson Motor Sales 33,00 Meyer Construction 68,196.83

Joes H,sky 65.30 Viola Lemieux 16,56

Pub. Emp. Ret. 98,56 Elaine Jensen 3775
Willie Krueger 1.055,.,00

= [t 2 — -
Nove 25th at a special meeting to consider the amount to be requested fedm
theBureau of Fish & Game it was estimated that the cost would be $16,350.00

the clerk as previously instructed requested a grant of $8,175.00 £ rom the
the above Bureau. _
>

7, Mm,f./w%% %/ ok

=

No further business meeting adjourned. j/ p ] j
Clerk (345 - / Mayor "/Z*Z‘“"’L /Q’cd'u:&?

Clerk (F9L Lo




703

Dece 1 1975
The Council met in regular session with all members present. Minutes of last
meeting were read and approved. Mildred Born was appointed police magistrate.
An: application for life guard of the Culbertson Swimming Pool for the 1976
swiming season was received from Susan Finnicum clerk was instructed to inform
her that they were considering her application and for her to apply to the Work
Study program. A discussion on metering waber outlets was heldes The water Supjp.
was told to order more meters and he was told that under no circumstances was
he to turn on water in any trailer or house unless they were metered.s A survey
will me made of the number of outlets not metered. Viola Custafson was designated
to sign all forms relative to park request for Federal Eunds. The police was
instructed to check cars that have been standing on streets for a long time without
being used. Clerk was told to inform the pubiic that no snow mobiling was allowed in
Town and the street was to be used to take the mobile out of tﬁo 1a the shortest
routes The treasurer was authorized to register warrents 1004, 1005, 1006 & 1008.
The following bills were referred to the auditing committee and ordered paid.

All purpose fund: Enterprise Fund
Robert Damm 598,02 . HMaynard Cellmer 560432
Viola Gustafson 93,25  Willie Krueger 1055.00
E. F. Garbe 198,21  Sorby Imp. Telly
Kathryn Garbe 17.91 Petrolane Gas 9.00
Thirud O0ffic 5630 n n 5.00
Aeronautic disioh 1000.00 Pub. Emp. Rete 811,00
Culbertsoh Body 10,00  Petrolane Gas 3.00
Normont Equipe 30Le 7L MDU . . 163,62
Mte Bell 6242l L 10.18
Cont. 0il Co. 92.62 Culbertson St. Bank 1664 20
Pub.. Emp. Ret. 98,56 . Public Emp Ret. 811,00
Petrolane Gas 16459
MDU L56.22 Trust Funds
Bjella Jestrab 50.00 Superior Fire Apparat. 8570490
Snow Line Tree 67.50 " 2168400
Zero Food 2.90 n 2168,00
Mildred Born 37.50 ] 2168.00
Culbertson State Bank 143.20 n 204602
Pub, Emp. Ret. Other 98.56 . OTHER FUNDS
Mt Bank of Bozeman 1262.40 . Vila Lemieam 19.148
Roosevelt Co Treas - 886.63 . Firemans ReXmief 110.00
Culb. State Ba nk 16411.20  Searchlight 19.95
oo " 1578.00 Mt Bank of Butte : 5710400
noooonw n 2998420 Culbertson State Bank 18;10.00

Darwin Wolff appeared before the Council asking for a building permit to
construct a building on lots 1 2 3 block 12 Bruegger addition. Clerk was
instructed ot issue a permit providing he could show deed for ownership and
alsc the Town would try and obtain al} easment from Greg Hofmen to cross

his property with a sewer lines An easement was obtained Dec. 17 and was
given to the attorney to have same recorded.

No further business meeting adjourned /2??}{ /f 67{;/ . P
_ . 7V Lvﬁ/ /s A L
Clerki_ . May&r/f‘ Y Jh Z Z"/”j'j




